DOCKETED			
Docket Number:	21-SPPE-01		
Project Title:	Project Title: CA3 Backup Generating Facility-Vantage		
TN #: 245041			
Document Title: Notice of Determination, dated August 12, 2022			
Description:	Notice of Determination and 2022 Environmental Document Filing Fee Cash Receipt		
Filer:	Alicia Campos		
Organization:	California Energy Commission		
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff		
Submission Date:	8/15/2022 1:48:23 PM		
Docketed Date:	8/15/2022		

No	otice of Determination	on	Appendix D
To:	Office of Planning and Resear U.S. Mail: P.O. Box 3044 Sacramento, CA 95812-3044	Street Address: 1400 Tenth St., Rm 113	From: Public Agency: Address: Contact:
	County Clerk County of:		Phone: Lead Agency (if different from above):
	Address:		Address:
			Contact:Phone:
	BJECT: Filing of Notice of I sources Code.	Determination in compli	ance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Publi
Sta	te Clearinghouse Number (if	submitted to State Cleari	nghouse):
	oject Title:		
Pro	ject Description:		
Thi	s is to advise that the(☐ Lead Agency or ☐ Re	has approved the above esponsible Agency)
	scribed project on(date scribed project.		e following determinations regarding the above
2. [3. M 4. A 5. A 6. F	☐ A Negative Declaration wa Mitigation measures [☐ were A mitigation reporting or monit A statement of Overriding Cor Findings [☐ were ☐ were no	Report was prepared for to some prepared for this project were not] made a contoring plan [was was well was tot] made pursuant to the part with comments and response.	his project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. It pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Indition of the approval of the project. It pursuant to the provisions of CEQA. Indition of the approval of the project. It provisions adopted for this project. It provisions of CEQA. It provisions of CEQA. It provisions of CEQA.
Sig	nature (Public Agency): Sh	sawn Pittard	Title:
Dat			ived for filing at OPR:

Attachment A to Notice of Determination

The applicant, Vantage Data Services was granted a Small Power Plant Exemption (SPPE) from the California Energy Commission's (CEC) jurisdiction to proceed with local approval rather than requiring certification by the CEC for the CA3 Data Center and Backup Generating Facility (CA3BGF or project).

The applicant proposes to construct a four-story, approximately 468,000 square foot data center building on a 6.69-acre site, located at 2590 Walsh Avenue in Santa Clara, California. The proposed project consists of a 100 megavolt amperes electric utility substation using a two-bay design (directly adjacent across the property line from the existing Uranium Substation owned by Silicon Valley Power); a switching station, generator equipment yard (CA3BGF); and surface parking. The data center building portion of the project would consist of two main components; the data center suites that house client servers and the administrative facilities, including support functions. The project's diesel-fired emergency backup generators (gensets) would generate sufficient electricity to serve the data center building. Eight of the project's 40 gensets would be redundant, yielding the applicant's goal of a 99.999 percent reliability factor. The remaining four gensets would be house generators (two of which are redundant) that would support portions of administration and features necessary for emergency response. The new substation would deliver electricity to the project from Silicon Valley Power via the new switching station, providing 60-kilovolt service to the site and supporting the need for the CA3BGF to provide uninterruptible power supply for the project data servers. The CA3BGF would only be operated for maintenance, for testing, and during emergency utility power outages.

DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a		Print	t	StartOver	Save
		RECEIPT	· NII IN 1E	DED:	
		_	08/12		089
					MBER (If applicable)
		2021			WBER (II applicable)
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY. LEAD AGENCY	LEADAGENCY EMAIL	2021		DATE	
Energy Commission	eric.veerkamp@ener	gy.ca.gov		08/12/2	022
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING				DOCUMENT	NUMBER
OPR/SCH 🔽					
PROJECT TITLE					
CA3 Data Center					
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME	PROJECT APPLICANT E	MAIL		PHONE NUM	BER
Eric Veerkamp	eric.veerkamp@ene	rgy.ca.gov	•	(916) 661	I-8458
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS	CITY	STATE		ZIP CODE	
715 P Street	Sacramento	CA		95814-	6400
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)					
Local Public Agency School District	Other Special District	✓ St	tate Ag	ency	Private Entity
OUEOK ADDI IOADI E EEEO					
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES: ☑ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)		\$3,539.25	\$		3,539.25
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)		\$2,548.00			
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due	directly to CDFW	\$1,203.25	\$		0.00
	•	, ,,			
☐ Exempt from fee					
☐ Notice of Exemption (attach)					
☐ CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)					
Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt cop	py)				
		* 050.00	•		0.00
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resource	es Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$_		
☐ County documentary handling fee☐ Other			\$ _ \$		
PAYMENT METHOD:			Ψ _		
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☑ Check ☐ Other	TOTAL F	RECEIVED	\$		3,539.25
f = 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	NCY OF FILING PRINTED N	AME AND T	ITLE		
Y Rodriguez Date: 2022.08.12 17:45:42	ristine Rodrigue:	z Mana	ader		
-07'00'	mounto i tourigue	-, ivialic	4901		

ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COPY - CDFW/ASB COPY - LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012022) DFW 753.5a (REV. 01/01/22) Previously DFG 753.5a

NOTICE

Each project applicant shall remit to the county clerk the environmental filing fee before or at the time of filing a Notice of Determination (Pub. Resources Code, § 21152; Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subdivision (d); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5). Without the appropriate fee, statutory or categorical exemption, or a valid No Effect Determination issued by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife (CDFW), the Notice of Determination is not operative, vested, or final, and shall not be accepted by the county clerk.

COUNTY DOCUMENTARY HANDLING FEE

The county clerk may charge a documentary handling fee of fifty dollars (\$50) per filing in addition to the environmental filing fee (Fish & G. Code, § 711.4, subd. (e); Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, § 753.5, subd. (g)(1)). A county board of supervisors shall have the authority to increase or decrease the fee or charge, that is otherwise authorized to be levied by another provision of law, in the amount reasonably necessary to recover the cost of providing any product or service or the cost of enforcing any regulation for which the fee or charge is levied (Gov. Code, § 54985, subd. (a)).

COLLECTION PROCEDURES FOR COUNTY GOVERNMENTS

Filing Notice of Determination (NOD	Filing	Notice	of Determination	(NOD
-------------------------------------	--------	--------	------------------	------

	Determination signed by CDFW. An additional fee is required for each separate environmental document. An addendum is not considered a separate environmental document. Checks should be made payable to the county.) Issue cash receipt to project applicant. Attach copy of cash receipt and, if applicable, previously issued cash receipt, to NOD.
lf	the project applicant presents a No Effect Determination signed by CDFW, also:
	Attach No Effect Determination to NOD (no environmental filing fee is due).
Fili	ng Notice of Exemption (NOE) (Statutorily or categorically exempt project (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 14, §§ 15260-15285, 15300-15333)) Issue cash receipt to project applicant.
	Attach copy of cash receipt to NOE (no environmental filing fee is due).

Within 30 days after the end of each month in which the environmental filing fees are collected, each county shall summarize and record the amount collected on the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31) and remit the amount collected to the State Treasurer. Identify the remittance on Form No. CA25 as "Environmental Document Filing Fees" per Fish and Game Code section 711.4.

The county clerk shall mail the following documents to CDFW on a monthly basis:

- ✓ A photocopy of the monthly State of California Form No. CA25 (TC31)
- CDFW/ASB copies of all cash receipts (including all voided receipts)
- ✓ A copy of all CDFW No Effect Determinations filed in lieu of fee payment
- ✓ A copy of all NODs filed with the county during the preceding month
- A list of the name, address and telephone number of all project applicants for which an NOD has been filed. If this information is contained on the cash receipt filed with CDFW under California Code of Regulations, title 14, section 753.5, subdivision (e)(6), no additional information is required.

DOCUMENT RETENTION

The county shall retain two copies of the cash receipt (for lead agency and county clerk) and a copy of all documents described above for at least 12 months.

RECEIPT NUMBER

- # The first two digits automatically populate by making the appropriate selection in the County/State Agency of Filing drop down menu.
- # The next eight digits automatically populate when a date is entered.
- # The last three digits correspond with the sequential order of issuance for each calendar year. For example, the first receipt number issued on January 1 should end in 001. If a county issued 252 receipts for the year ending on December 31, the last receipt number should end in 252. CDFW recommends that counties and state agencies 1) save a local copy of this form, and 2) track receipt numbers on a spreadsheet tabbed by month to ensure accuracy.

DO NOT COMBINE THE ENVIRONMENTAL FEES WITH THE STATE SHARE OF FISH AND WILDLIFE FEES.

California Department of Fish and Wildlife Accounting Services Branch P.O. Box 944209 Sacramento, California 94244-2090

COPY - LEAD AGENCY COPY - COUNTY CLERK ORIGINAL - PROJECT APPLICANT COPY - CDFW/ASB DFW 753.5a (Rev. 01012022)